ments in accordance with IFRS 7 and the carrying amounts
of financial instruments. At the company, classification in
accordance with IFRS 7 corresponds to the categories of fi-
nancial instruments prescribed by IFRS 9 (previous year: IAS
32/39). The fair values are also shown; at the company, the-
se were the same as the corresponding carrying amounts
in both the year under review and the previous year.

IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be recei-
ved to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an order-
ly transaction between market participants at the measure-
ment date. A far value hierarchy must be established with
three levels of measurement based on whether the fair va-
lue of financial instruments was determined by reference
to quoted prices in active markets (level 1), derived from
quoted prices in active markets (level 2) or derived from un-
observable inputs (level 3).

109

in EUR thousand  Measurement in accordance with IAS 39
as of December 31, 2017 IAS 39   Fair value Fair value
   category/ Carrying Amortized taken directly recognized in
   IFRS 7 class amount cost to equity profit or loss Fair value
Work in progress IAS 11 3,468 3,468 0 0 3,468
Trade receivables L+R 1) 17,443 17,443 0 0 17,443
Other current
 financial assets L+R 1,279 1,279 0 0 1,279
Securities Afs 4) 3,014 0 3,014 0 3,014
Cash on hand and
 bank balances L+R 12,715 12,715 0 0 12,715

Aggregated
 by class/category
 Loans and receivables L+R 31,437 31,437 0 0 31,437
 Work in progress IAS 11 3,468 3,468 0 0 3,468
 Available for sales Afs 3,014 0 3,014 0 3,014

in EUR thousand  Measurement in accordance with IAS 39
as of December 31, 2017 IAS 39   Fair value Fair value
   category/ Carrying Amortized taken directly recognized in
   IFRS 7 class amount cost to equity profit or loss Fair value
Financial liabilities
 Trade payables amort. cost 2) 3,567 3,567 0 0 3,567
 Liabilities from  amort. cost/
  advance payments IAS 11 7,457 7,457 0 0 7,457

Aggregated
 by class/category
 Measured at  amort. cost/
  amortized cost IAS 11 11,024 11,024 0 0 11,024
 fair value through
  profit or loss
1) L+R: Loans and receivables
2) Amort. cost: Amortized cost